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47% increase in non investment operating revenue.

8.2% increase in group net asset position over the half year.

22% increase in investment revenue.

HIGHLIGHTS
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INVESTMENT

FUNDS MANAGEMENT

  •   GCM increased its investment in GDF to 13.5% through its $10 million participation in the entitlement offer.

  •   This was funded by a new three (3) year syndicated term loan at a cost of 7% per annum.

  •   GCM’s investment in GDF now totals $22 million at the December 2017 closing price of $1.18 per unit.

  •   $0.9 million increase fair value gain during the half year on the Group's GDF investment.

  •   The Group's $1.2 million (advance) senior debt investment has generated  approximately $0.45 million in capitalised interest 
and fees over the full 2017 calendar year.

  •   The Group currently has approximately $3.8 million in capital available for investment.

  •   Assets under management (AUM) increased 12% from $188.1 million to $211.5 million over the half year.

  •   The unconditional contracted purchase of Wacol, the completion of the Pinkenba works, and the Botanicca 9 new build increases 
AUM 40% to $295 million over next 12 months.

  •   A further $30 million of assets currently under consideration.

  •   The commencement of the Botanicca 9 office project (new build for GDF) in November provides GCM with increased capital 
expenditure fee revenue over the next 12 months from approximately $30 million of capital expenditure.

  •   GCM sub-underwrote $10 million of GDF’s $30 million entitlement offer in December 2017 generating a 2% underwriting fee.
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RESULTS OVERVIEW - BALANCE SHEET

•  $1.5 million (8.2%) increase in Net Assets for the half year 
from $18.2 million to $19.7 million.

•  Total assets increased by $11.2 million to $32.4 million. 

•  The increase is predominantly attributable to the Group’s 
increased holding in GDF, now 18.7 million units following 
the allotment of 8.7 million units ($10.0 million) as part of 
the GDF entitlement offer completed in December 2017.

•  The Group’s GDF equity co-investment (financial assets) is 
carried at the ASX closing price of $1.18 per unit, compared 
to an underlying GDF NTA of $1.19 per unit.

•  The Group’s borrowings increased by $10.0 million after 
obtaining a 3 year 7% p.a. debt facility to finance the Group's 
participation and sub-underwriting of the GDF entitlement 
offer.

SUMMARISED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION
HALF YEAR 

31-DEC-17 
$000'S

FULL YEAR 
30-JUN-17 

$000'S

ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 5,731 5,947 

Trade and other receivables 2,791 1,942 

Financial assets 22,067 11,205 

Investment properties 1,250 1,201 

Deferred tax asset  80  343 

Intangible assets  374  415 

Other assets  64   70  

TOTAL ASSETS 32,357 21,123 

LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables  632   797  

Borrowings 11,970 2,070 

Other liabilities  38   33  

TOTAL LIABILITIES 12,640 2,900 

NET ASSETS 19,717 18,223 
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RESULTS OVERVIEW – PERFORMANCE

•  Net profit after tax of $2.0 million, an increase of $0.6 million 
from the prior half year.

•  Earnings per stapled security of 8.2 cents, an increase of 
34% or 2.1 cents from the prior half year.

• Total Revenue up 58%:

 • operating revenue up 41%; and

 •  other income (gain on financial asset) up 160% on prior 
period.

•  Strong underlying investment returns from the Group’s co-
investment in GDF, receiving 4.5 cents per unit and a mark 
to market value increase of $0.9 million during the period.

•  Operating expenses were in line with expectations and the 
prior period.

•  Non cash income represents the mark-to-market income 
gain on the Group’s co-investment in GDF for the financial 
year. 

•  Non cash expenses include depreciation and amortisation.

•  Income tax payable will be 100% offset in H1FY2018 by the 
Group’s current deferred tax asset position.

SUMMARISED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS
31-DEC 

2017 
(000'S) 

31-DEC 
2016 

(000'S) 
Revenue 3,107 2,201

Other Income 911 350

Total Revenue 4,018 2,551

SEGMENT REVENUE

Fund Management 2,055 1,342

Equity Co-Investment  475  486 

Property Debt Advisory  394  321 

Real Estate Debt Investment  183  53 

Total Segment Revenue 3,107 2,201

Operating expenses (1,608) (1,491)

Operating EBIT 1,499 710

Interest expense (116) (172)

Operating profit before income tax 1,383 539

Income tax benefit/(expense) (263) 576

Operating profit after tax 1,120 1,115

Specific non cash and mtm income  911  350 

Specific non cash and mtm expenses (57) (55)

Net Movement  854 295

Statutory profit after tax 1,974 1,410

Statutory EPS 8.2 6.1

Operating EPS 4.7 4.6

DPS (cents) 1.9 2.0
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HOW GARDA MEASURES VALUE

The Group’s approach to valuation utilises a combination of:

 °  A capitalised maintainable earnings approach; and

 °  An asset based valuation.

°  Accordingly total Group value could be assessed by:

 •   Applying a multiple to an estimate of a full year non-
investment operating profit (maintainable earnings)

 add

 •   The net assets of the Group (investment capital).

°  Adjustments to the half year non-investment operational 
profit or calculation of an annualised full year position might 
include:

 •   Impact on second half revenue from AUM movement;

 •   Impact on second half revenue from capital expenditure 
and associated fees;

 •   Impact on second half revenue from transactional events, 
leasing, sales commissions, and underwriting; and

 •   Changes to operating or finance expenses.

°  Note 3(a) of the half year financial statements provides a 
detailed breakdown of revenue.

31-DEC-17
($000'S) 

ADJUSTMENTS 
H2FY2018
($000'S)

30-JUN-18
($000'S) 

NON INVESTMENT OPERATING REVENUE

Funds Management 2,055

Property Debt Advisory 394

Total Non Investment Operating Revenue 2,449

Operating expenses (1,608)

EBIT 841

Interest expense (non-investment debt) (116)

Income tax benefit/(expense) (263)

 Net operational earnings 462 (A) 462 + (A)

MULTIPLE AND ENTERPRISE VALUE

FY2018 Earnings Multiple  ? Times

EV of operational activities, i.e. Company  $ 

VALUE PER SECURITY 

Group Net Asset Value at 31 December 2017 
($000's) 19,700

Total Value (EV + NAV) ($000's) $

No. of Securities (000's) 25,230

Value per security ($) $
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MEASURING RETURNS ON CAPITAL

Equity Investment

•  Investment revenue (non operating) combined with fair value 
changes (other income) provide a measure of performance on 
capital deployed.

•  Equity co-investment income is the distributions received from 
the Group’s investment in GDF.

•  Fair value changes reflect the movement in value (closing price) 
of the Group’s investment in GDF.

•  The combination of the distributions and the fair value changes 
provide a total return on that capital deployed.

Debt Investment

•  Returns on debt investment comprise both interest 
and fee revenue. 

•  Only interest is reflected here as the fee revenue is reflected in 
operational earnings and is therefore not repeated as a return 
on capital invested.

•  Management however assess all debt opportunities 
considering both the fee and the interest revenue.

•  The Group deployed $1.215 million through the calendar year 
into the current real estate debt investment with the initial 
advance in January 2017.

•  This investment has generated $0.455 million in capitalised 
interest and fees from initial draw to 31 December 2017 with 
this return increasing to $0.625 million by 28 February 2018.

Investment Revenue
H1FY2018

($000's)

Equity co-investment – income 450

Equity co-investment - capital (fair value gains) 862

Equity co-investment - total return 1,312

Real estate debt investment 183

Returns generated on capital invested 1,495

Equity Debt

Deployed Investment capital ($000's) 11,2001 1,230

% return for half year (not annualised) 11.7% 14.9%

Capital available for investment ($000's) 3,800

Total capital for investment ($000's) 16,230

% Return (half year - not annualised) 9.20%

1 Excludes $10 million invested into GDF on 21 December 2017
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BUSINESS MODEL

  •   GCM holds 13.5% or 19 million units in GARDA Diversified Property Fund – NTA of $22 million

  •   This receives a 9cpu p.a. income return.

  •   Capital returns reflect the movement in the GDF security value.

  •   GCM may hold property directly.

  •   Funds management fees of 65bps of AUM of GDF, up to $0.75bn and 60bps above $0.75bn.

  •   Property and facilities management fees payable calculated on gross revenue.

  •   GCM may receive the following fees from GDF:
        •   Capital expenditure fee equal to 5% of deployed capital.
        •   Leasing (5% to 20%) and sales agency fees.
        •   Underwriting fees for equity capital raising.
  •   GCM generates recurring and transactional fees from investment in and arrangement of debt 

for third parties. 

  •   GDF had $211.5 million of AUM at December 2017 up from $188.1 million at June 2017

  •   AUM will increase to ~ $295 million over next 12 months on current projects alone.

  •   Every $100 million increase in AUM, generates approximately a $1.0 million increase 
in recurring revenue.

  •   GCM also invests in property through debt positions including senior and junior debt.

INVESTMENT 
RETURNS

ACTIVITY

CO-INVESTMENT

DIRECT INVESTMENT

 DEBT INVESTMENT

FUNDS 
MANAGEMENT

HOW GCM INVESTS AND OPERATES

OPERATING 
EARNINGS
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  •   A constant focus on increasing assets under management via acquisitions by the GARDA Diversified Property Fund. 
  -  Contracted acquisitions and the Botanicca 9 new build increases AUM 40% to $295 million over next the 12 months. 
  -  A further $30 million of assets is currently under consideration.

  •   The commencement of the Botanicca 9 office project (new build for GDF) in November provides GCM with increased capital 
expenditure fee revenue over the next 12 months from the anticipated $30 million of capital expenditure in addition to ongoing 
GDF capex program. 
  -  GDF reported anticipated ongoing capex of $2 million for H2FY2018 similar to first half reported $2.3 million; and 
  -  $6 million for Botanicca 9 in H2FY2018.

  •   There are currently no asset sales anticipated to occur in H2FY2018 but possible in FY2019.

  •   The Group's increased investment in GDF, funded by the new debt facility will amplify the impact of fair value changes.

  •   The Group is considering alternative debt opportunities that may see the full deployment of the Group’s remaining available 
investment capital of approximately $3.8 million.

  •   Distributions to security holders currently reflects a pass through of income received by the Group (GARDA Capital Trust) from 
its investment in GDF.

  •   H1FY2018 distributions totalled 1.87 cents per security made from two equal quarterly payments.

  •   Full year distribution guidance of 3.87 cents per unit.

  •   An FY2018 corporate dividend will be considered at financial year end. 

OUTLOOK

DISTRIBUTIONS AND DIVIDENDS



REAL ESTATE 
EQUITY INVESTMENT
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18.7m UNITS
$22.25m at NTA

$0.09
PER UNIT

FORECAST FY2018 
GDF DISTRIBUTIONS

50% TAX
ADVANTAGED 

INCOME

STRATEGIC  
GROUP  

CO-INVESTMENT

PRIMARY EQUITY INVESTMENT IS SUBSTANTIAL UNITHOLDER 
POSITION (13.5%) IN GARDA DIVERSIFIED PROPERTY FUND

• The GDF investment is considered both strategic to Group activities as well as compelling from a stand alone investment 
perspective given it presently yields 7.8% and it’s strong outperformance against the S&P/ASX A-REIT 200 & 300 indices since 
IPO in July 2015.

• The Group invested $10 million to acquire 10 million units at IPO and has recently invested a further $10.0 million to acquire 
a further 8.7 million units under the recent GDF entitlement offer, offered at a 5.0% discount to the then NTA of $1.21.

• The annualised investment return of these units of $1.683 million and demonstrating a yield of 8.4% on cost.

REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT



INSERT TITLE HERE

12  |  GARDA CAPITAL GROUP HALF YEAR RESULTS PRESENTATION

GDF AT A GLANCE

5.5 YEARS
WALE 1

$295 MILLION AUM
 COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL PORTFOLIO 

~$160 MILLION MARKET CAPITALISATION

97%
OCCUPANCY 1

27.1%
LVR 3

ALIGNED  
MANAGER

GARDA CAPITAL 
(ASX CODE:  GCM)  

HOLDS 13.5% OF GDF UNITS

7.11%
WEIGHTED AVERAGE  

CAP RATE 2

$1.19
NTA PER UNIT

FY2017 DISTRIBUTION  

$0.09 /UNIT

H1FY2018 
PAYOUT RATIO 

91.6%

1 WALE and occupancy as at 1 January 2018 , including HOA.

2 Weighted average capitalisation rate includes the upon completion value and cap rate for the three acquisitions under construction.

3 LVR calculated as total drawn debt facilities divided by total property assets as at 20 February 2018. 
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GDF – RECENT PERFORMANCE

2015

2015

$1.02

95%
93% 94%

97%

2016

2016

$1.13

2017 H1FY18 H1FY18

H1FY18 H1FY182017

$1.21 $1.19

Net Tangible Assets ($ per unit)

Occupancy (%)

$1.30

$1.20

$1.10

$1.00

$0.90

$0.80

100%

90%

80%

70%

60%

50%

2015

3.5

4.1

5.6
5.5

2016 2017

WALE (years)
6

5.5

5

4.5

4

3.5

3

2.5

2015

7.37%
7.11%

8.13%

8.90%

2016 2017

Cap Rate (%)

9.00%

8.50%

8.00%

7.50%

7.00%

6.50%

6.00%
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$295M PORTFOLIO UPON COMPLETION

7-19 Lake Street, Cairns ($48.0m)

69-79 Diesel Drive, Mackay ($29.5m)

154 Varsity Parade, Varsity Lakes 
($12.8m)

572 Swan Street, Richmond ($41.0m) 
436 Elgar Road, Box Hill ($25.0m)
588 Swan Street, Richmond ($62.5m)

CAIRNS

BRISBANE

MACKAY

GOLD COAST

MELBOURNE

747 Lytton Road, Murarrie ($14.1m)
142 Benjamin Place, Lytton ($8.8m)
Lot 2001 Metroplex Westgate, Wacol ($35.25m)
70-82 Main Beach Road, Pinkenba ($19.0m)

PORTFOLIO VALUE (by sector)

PORTFOLIO VALUE (by location)

Commercial 69%
Industrial 31%

Cairns 16%

Gold Coast 4%

Brisbane 26%Melbourne 44%

Mackay 10%



REAL ESTATE 
DEBT INVESTMENT
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REAL ESTATE DEBT INVESTMENT

SOFTSCAPE

PODIUM PLANTING/ RAISED PLANTER AREA
refer Specification

GENERAL PLANTING AREA: Refer Spec notes
Trees as shown; shrubs as shown; 
groundcovers 3/m2

LEGEND

PAVEMENTS

SHADE TREE 
3m high stock at planting
45L

FEATURE SHRUBS
200mm Pot

SCREENING SHRUBS
300mm Pot

PAVING TYPE 1: Refer Architect
drawings

FEATURE PALMS - POOL PLANTING
100L - At time of planting

TURF TYPE 1
refer Specification

PAVING TYPE 2: Refer Architect
drawings

450mm x 450mm Concrete Pavers
Base: Road base & bedding sand

PAVING TYPE 3: 10mm River Gravel
refer Specification

FENCES / EDGES / FIXTURES

TIMBER FENCE
 1.8m high - refer Architects Details

CONCRETE GARDEN EDGE
 see detail: Drawing LD01CE

POOL FENCE
Refer to Architects details
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COVER SHEET & NOTES

1:1000 @ A3 / 1:500 @ A1

LP00

DRAWING SCHEDULE

65 RUSSELL STREET, EVERTON PARK
Landscape Concept Plan - Development Application

1.0 These drawings must be read in conjunction with the drawing package from the consultant team 
including architectural and all engineering drawings. 

2.0 Do not scale from these drawings - use figured dimensions.

3.0 SERVICES 
Verify the 'as built' location of all existing services before excavation works are started. Services shown are 
indicative only.

4.0 SURFACE LEVELS 
Final surface levels to be verified on site. All adjacent surfaces are to be level and flush unless stated or 
documented otherwise. 

5.0 FALLS 
All surface falls to be directed away from buildings for a minimum of 1200mm. All pavement, planting & turf 
areas to be graded evenly. Ponding is unacceptable.  Maximum grade for turfed areas to be 1:5 and for 
garden areas to be 1:4 

6.0 MATERIALS & FINISHES
Refer Materials & Finishes Schedule for all elements contained within these drawings.

7.0 DESIGN FOR ACCESS AND MOBILITY 
All external works to comply with AS 1428 Parts 1 & 4.  Longitudinal grades no steeper than 1 in 20 and 
crossfall grades no steeper than 1 in 40.

8.0 GARDEN  EDGES  
As shown on drawings and as specified between turf and garden areas

9.0 PLANTING AREAS
Remove existing grass. Cultivate to a depth of 150mm, place 300mm imported topsoil and 100mm of mulch 
as specified. Mound all planting areas min. 200mm above adjacent hard surfaces to allow positive 
drainage. Soil blends to comply with AS 4419. 

10.0 TREE PLANTING
Plant trees as specified according to tree planting details 1 & 1a,  on drawing LD01

11.0 TURFING AREA 
Remove existing grass. Cultivate subgrade to depth of 150mm and place site topsoil to areas to be turfed 
to a depth of 100mm.  Landscape Contractor is to prepare the insitu topsoil, removing rocks and clods etc., 
and make good for the placing of turf.  Place 25mm turf as specified.

12.0 FIRE ANTS & MYRTLE RUST
All plant and landscape materials provided are to be certified free of fire ants and Myrtle Rust.  The 
contractor will be liable to replace plants or materials found with fire ants and Myrtle Rust and appropriately 
treat the site at their cost.

GENERAL SPECIFICATION NOTES MATERIALS & FINISHES SCHEDULE

Individual Courtyards 
Each Individual Courtyard has landscaping and a private shade tree where possible, placed to offer shade to the courtyard from the summer sun 
and from late afternoon sun.  Screen shrubs are provided along boundary fence.  Narrow beds to be planted with climber species or grasses.  

Internal Roads 
The Internal Roads have a mix of species and sizes including larger feature flowering trees in larger garden bed areas, and small column-form trees in 
smaller beds.  Groundcover planting is low-growing shrubs to maintain visibility for cars exiting driveways

Visitor Parking
Visitor Parking bays are shaded by at least one shade tree where space is available, placed to maximize shade opportunities.

Landscape Buffers
Landscape buffers are provided along all site frontages where possible. This will be planted with screen trees, shrubs and groundcovers and have 
fencing as indicated.

Podium Planting
The planting proposed is an intimate perimeter podium garden of lush, columunar foliage plants including feature tropical shrubs and spreading 
groundcovers. Plant selections are based off a sub-tropical foliage containing native and exotic species.

Communal Open Space
This space is supplied for use by all that occupy the development. It consists of a pool area and outdoor space which could be used for entertaining, 
recreational purposes and to accommodate landscaping.  The planting proposed for the Pool area is lush, columnar foliage plants, including feature 
tropical shrubs and spreading groundcovers. Plant selections are based off a sub-tropical foliage containing native and exotic species, which provide 
a framework for shade, shelter, privacy and sensory enjoyment of the space.

Detail Planting Design
Detail Planting Design will be undertaken post DA, and will be designed according to the relevant landscaping code.  In general, three tier planting 
will be specified at densities noted in the legend, with a mix of trees, shrubs and groundcovers as per planting palette.  In public areas where CPTED 
passive surveillance is required, the middle shrub layer will be removed.

Fencing, Paving & Walls
Refer to Architect and Civil Engineer drawings for retaining wall and fence details; Courtyard Timber fences to be 1800mm high to Architects detail. 
Pathways and driveways to engineers’ detail.

Edging
All garden bed areas are to be edged with a concrete edge, unless otherwise specified.

LANDSCAPE INTENT STATEMENT

LP-00 COVER SHEET

LP-02 LANDSCAPE PLAN 1 OF 4

LD-01 LANDSCAPE DETAILS

Key Plan & Context

LD-02 PLANTING PALETTE

Source: Nearmap 2016

CODE / ITEM REQUIREMENTS

SOILS

To Podium Planting Areas Imported topsoil to AS4419 table 1, to architects detail

To Deep Planting Areas 300mm depth Imported Topsoil to AS4419 table 1

To Turfed Areas 100mm depth Imported Topsoil to AS4419

FERTILISER

To Planting Areas Each Plant:
N.P.K. Ratio 20:4.3:4.1
Apply as per manuf. recommendations. Min. 2 tablets per plant. 
Agriform 10gm Tablets or similar 
General - Prior to placing mulch
Apply 'dynamic lifter' at manuf. recommended rate

To Turfed Areas Prelaying- 
N.P.K. Ratio: 4.2:5.7:6.7
Type: GroForce 101 or similar
Application Rate: 4kg/100m2  
Establishment- 
N.P.K. Ratio: 10.1:2.4:9.5
Type: GroForce 201 or similar
Application Rate: 4kg/100m2  

MULCH & GRAVEL

M1: Mulch type 1 100mm depth of 25mm Hoop Pine Mulch 

G1: Gravel Mulch Drainage Gravel, 20-30mm
Type:  Drainage Gravel or Crushed Recycled Concrete

GRASSING

Turf A-grade green couch wintergreen - 25mm thick 

EDGING

CE: Concrete Edge Type: Formed reinforced insitu concrete to detail Dwg LD01                                                          
Colour: Charcoal

0 5 10 15 20

1:500@A11:1000@A3

LP-03 LANDSCAPE PLAN 2 OF 4
LP-04 LANDSCAPE PLAN 3 OF 4
LP-05 LANDSCAPE PLAN 4 OF 4
LP-06 LANDSCAPE PLAN COMPLIANT DEEP PLANTING

LP-01 LANDSCAPE CONTEXT PLAN

01 SITE LAYOUT PLAN
1:500 @ A1

NOT FOR 
CONSTRUCTION
Att: Developer/Builder
Landscape Compliance Certification 
and a Detailed Landscape Plan for 
the OPW Phase of the project will be 
required post DA phase. This plan is a 
landscape concept only and can 
not be built or priced off. 

DESIGNS SHOWN HEREON ARE SUBJECT TO COPYRIGHT ©.  AUTHORITY SHOULD
BE REQUESTED FOR ANY FURTHER USE, INCLUDING CONSTRUCTION.

ANY DISCREPANCY ON THE DRAWINGS OR BETWEEN THE DRAWINGS AND/OR THE SPECIFICATION

AND/OR THE SPECIFIED SAA STANDARD SHALL BE REFERRED TO CMACD DESIGN AND A

WRITTEN INSTRUCTION RECEIVED PRIOR TO PROCEED WITH THE WORK.THESE DRAWING SHALL

BE READ IN CONJUNCTION WITH ALL ARCHITECTURAL AND OTHER CONSULTANTS DRAWINGS,

THE SPECIFICATIONS AND WITH SUCH OTHER WRITTEN INSTRUCTIONS AS MAY BE ISSUED DURING

THE COURSE OF THE CONTRACT. ALL MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE

WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE CURRENT SAA CODES, INCLUDING ALL AMENDMENTS AND THE

BY-LAWS AND ORDINANCES OF THE RELEVANT BUILDING AUTHORITY, EXCEPT WHERE VARIED BY

THE PROJECT SPECIFICATION.

ALL DIMENSIONS RELEVANT TO SETTING OUT AND OFF-SITE WORK SHALL BE VERIFIED ON SITE BY

THE CONTRACTOR BEFORE CONSTRUCTION AND FABRICATION ARE COMMENCED. THE DRAWINGS

ARE NOT TO BE SCALED. NO RESPONSIBILITY WILL BE TAKEN FOR DIMENSIONS OBTAINED BY

SCALING THE DRAWINGS.
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BRISBANE LOAN - DEPLOYED
  •   In January 2017 the Group advanced a senior debt facility secured against a 

small land subdivision in north-west Brisbane.

  •   The facility advance totalled $1.2 million.

  •   Capitalised interest and fees of $0.45 million have been generated to 31 
December 2017.

  •   The borrower is awaiting plan sealing by the local authority to enable titles 
to issue.

OTHER
  •   GARDA is currently considering other junior debt opportunities for deployment 

in H2FY2018.

Nature Size Loan to Value Ratios Interest - Nature Interest

Senior Debt $1.67 Million 55% Capitalising 20% - 25%
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DISCLAIMER
The information provided in and accompanying this presentation (Presentation) has been prepared on behalf of GARDA Capital Limited (ACN 095 039 366) (GARDA), and GARDA 
Funds Management Limited (ACN 140 857 405) (AFSL 398764) (GFML), in its capacity as responsible manager of the GARDA Capital Trust, a registered managed investment scheme 
with ARSN 150 164 720 (the Fund), together the GARDA Capital Group or GCM.  The information and statements in this Presentation were prepared or are made only as of the 
date of this Presentation, unless otherwise stated. 

This Presentation contains general and summary information about the current activities of the GARDA Capital Group.   It does not purport to be complete, or contain all the 
information which would be relevant to existing or prospective investors of GCM.  No member of the GARDA Capital Group or any of their related entities and their respective 
directors, employees, officers and advisers give any warranties in relation to the statements and information contained in or referred to in this Presentation.

This Presentation has been compiled from sources which the GARDA Capital Group believes to be reliable.  However, it is not audited, and it is not a prospectus, product disclosure 
statement or other disclosure document as defined in the Corporations Act 2001 (Disclosure Document), and has not been lodged with the Australian Securities and Investments 
Commission.   It is not, nor does it purport to be, complete or include all the information that a Disclosure Document may contain.   Historical, financial and other ‘continuous 
disclosure’ information required by law can be found at the GARDA Capital Group’s website www.gardacapitalgroup.com.au and in the audited financial statements (also on the 
website).  All references to dollars or $ in this document are to Australian currency.

Nothing contained in the Presentation constitutes investment, legal, tax or other advice.  It is not an offer of securities, or a recommendation to buy or sell securities in GCM.  It 
has been prepared for general information only, and without taking into account the investment objectives, financial situation or needs of individuals.  Any existing or prospective 
investor should not rely on this Presentation, but consider the appropriateness of the information in a Disclosure Document, having regard to their own objectives, financial 
situation and needs and seek appropriate independent advice, including financial, legal and taxation advice appropriate to their jurisdiction.  Neither GARDA nor GFML is licensed 
to provide financial product advice in respect of any securities, including the stapled securities comprising GCM.  The GARDA Capital Group does not guarantee any particular rate 
of return or performance of GCM or any securities, nor do they guarantee the repayment of capital or any particular tax treatment.  

This Presentation contains certain “forward looking statements” (Forecasts) with respect to the financial condition, results of operations and business relating to the GARDA Capital 
Group.   These Forecasts may involve subjective judgments.   The words “forecast”, “estimate”, “likely”, “anticipate”, “believe”, “expect”, “project”, “opinion”, “predict”, “outlook”, 
“guidance”, “intend”, “should”, “could”, “may”, “strategy”, “target”, “plan” and other similar expressions are intended to identify forward-looking statements. 

The Forecasts are by their very nature subject to significant and unknown risks, uncertainties, vagaries and contingencies, many (if not all) of which are outside the control of 
members of the GARDA Capital Group.  Various risk factors may cause the actual results or performance of GCM to be materially different from any future results or performance 
expressed or implied by such Forecasts.  There can be no assurance that any Forecasts are attainable or will be realised.    No representation, warranty or guarantee, whether 
express or implied, is made or given by any member of the GARDA Capital Group that any Forecast will or is likely to be achieved.  Except as required by law, the GARDA Capital 
Group is not liable to release updates to the Forecasts to reflect any changes. 

To the maximum extent permitted by law, any and all liability in respect of the Presentation and Forecast is expressly excluded, including, without limitation, any liability arising 
from fault or negligence, for any direct, indirect or consequential loss or damage arising whatsoever from the use of the information in this Presentation or otherwise arising in 
connection with it. GCM is listed on the ASX and all applicable obligations and restrictions contained in (without limitation) the Listing Rules and Corporations Act apply accordingly. 
The acknowledgements referred to above apply accordingly.  The acknowledgements referred to above may be pleaded as a bar to any claim that a reader may bring.
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